in order to complement the risk concentration, below is a table providing the counterparty risks, expressed in thousands of eur.

Large exposures against counterparties 2009
Name Country

of origin
Claims and fixed
income securities

Derivatives Guaranteed part or
part for which impair-
ments and provisions
have been made

Gross total
of direct +
indirect risks

Total risks, i.e. after weighting

Of which outside
tradingbook

Total

axa group fr 4 501 154 3 538 817 962 336 74 548 962 336
barClays bank gb 55 751 58 813 114 564 2 493 22 313
City bank gb 25 722 25 722 170 5 144
CoMMerZbank de 805 056 800 000 5 056 1 011 1 011
Credit suisse first boston gb 550 000 550 000
royal bank of sCotland gb 50 601 16 574 67 176 2 857 13 435

dexia be 369 799 369 797 2 0 0

4.5 / market risk
the economic capital of the market risk represents 0.99% of the
bank’s total economic capital for correlation.

32 AXA BANK EUROPE > IFRS consolidated annual report 2009

Consolidated Balance Sheet Statement -
Liabilities
31.12.2009 – in ‘000 EUR

Total
carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk :
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk :
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk :
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk :
-10%

deposits from central banks
financial liabilities held for trading 1 661 497 -29 280 33 921
financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit
or loss 73 851 -3 190 3 404
financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 18 905 483 -680 488 688 899

deposits from Credit institutions  — 1 399 829 -2 851 2 163
deposits from other than credit institutions  — 15 465 575 -649 663 657 462
debt certificates including bonds  — 971 733 -11 346 11 614
subordinated liabilities  — 401 179 -16 628 17 660
other financial liabilities  — 667 167

financial liabilities associated with transferred assets 4 282 580 -4 659 3 661
derivatives - hedge accounting 265 939 -156 417 154 599
fair value changes of the hedged items in a portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk
provisions 170 123
tax liabilities 27 655

Current tax liabilities  — 27 655
deferred tax liabilities  —

other liabilities 54 622 -8 561 8 133
liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for
sale
share capital repayable on demand ( e.g. cooperative
shares)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25 441 750 -882 595 892 617

Status as at 31 December 2008

Consolidated Balance Sheet Statement -
Assets
31.12.2008 – in ‘000 EUR

Total
carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk :
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk :
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk :
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk :
-10%

Cash and cash balances with central banks 299 288 -4 4
financial assets held for trading 1 225 200
financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss 119 479 -21 053 24 867
available-for-sale financial assets 3 451 503 -85 209 97 011 267 -267
loans and receivables (including finance leases) 17 942 544 -437 444 484 350
held-to-maturity investments
derivatives - hedge accounting 36 497
fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk 118 891
tangible assets 19 702

property, plant and equipment  — 19 702
investment property  —

intangible assets 10 372
goodwill  —
other intangible assets  — 10 372

investments in associates, [subsidiaries] and joint ventures
(accounted for using the equity method- including goodwill)
tax assets 83 788 184 806 -206 057

Current tax assets  — 425
deferred tax assets  — 83 363 184 806 -206 057

other assets 83 882
non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held
for sale

TOTAL ASSETS 23 391 146 -358 904 400 175 267 -267

33

Consolidated Balance Sheet Statement -
Liabilities
31.12.2008 – in ‘000 EUR

Total
carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk :
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk :
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk :
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk :
-10%

deposits from central banks
financial liabilities held for trading 927 738 -21 747 25 561
financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit
or loss 70 242 -313 316
financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 18 652 226 -217 973 230 149

deposits from Credit institutions  — 1 081 418 -4 894 4 916
deposits from other than credit institutions  — 16 020 131 -178 776 189 102
debt certificates including bonds  — 976 409 -15 605 16 166
subordinated liabilities  — 434 400 -18 698 19 965
other financial liabilities  — 139 868

financial liabilities associated with transferred assets 2 126 003 -1 168 1 171
derivatives - hedge accounting 210 151 -90 054 97 421
fair value changes of the hedged items in a portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk
provisions 163 855
tax liabilities 28 036 112 594 -120 535

Current tax liabilities  — 28 036
deferred tax liabilities  — 112 594 -120 535

other liabilities 390 075
liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for
sale
share capital repayable on demand ( e.g. cooperative
shares)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22 568 326 -218 661 234 083

the interest sensitivity of the derivative portfolio was made net
and entered with the liabilities. it was also used under derivatives
for hedging.

sensitivity is not being specified for the derivatives used to hedge
with regard to the assets.

axa bank europe solvency indicator (s.i.): expresses the sensitiv-
ity of the market value of axa bank europe on an upward parallel
rate shift of the yield curve with 100 basis points.

in the case of a positive gap position (longer assets than liabilities)
the solvency indicator quantifies the loss of market value of axa
bank europe.

34 AXA BANK EUROPE > IFRS consolidated annual report 2009